bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003

Functions)
Date: 26 April 2021
Time: 10.00am
Venue Virtual — via Microsoft Teams

Members: Councillors:, Deane, Appich and Simson

Contact: Penny Jennings
Democratic Services Apprentice
01273 291065
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper


http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB

AGENDA

FULFILMENT CENTRE, 8 & (LOWER GOODS YARD, TRAFALGAR
STREET, BRIGHTON

Report of the Executive Director, Housing, Neighbourhoods and
Communities (copy attached)

PART ONE Page
1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer

or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.
2 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING
WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, WEEZY 7-34



Contact Officer: Emma Grant
Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, WEEZY
FULFILMENT CENTRE, UNIT B, NEW TOWN ROAD ESTATE,
NEWTOWN ROAD, HOVE

Report of the Executive Director, Housing, Neighbourhoods and
Communities (copy attached)

Contact Officer: Emma Grant
Ward Affected: Hove Park

35-56



The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made on
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival.

FURTHER INFORMATION

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Thomas Bald, (01273
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk
[...]
; and
e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Date of Publication - Friday, 16 April 2021



mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk







Licensing Panel Brighton & Hove City Council
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the

Licensing Act 2003

Premises: Weezy Fulfilment Centre

8 & 9 Lower Goods Yard
Trafalgar Street

Brighton
BN1 4FQ

Applicant: Weezy Group Ltd

Date of Meeting: 26 April 2021

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods &
Communities

Contact Officer: Name: Emma Grant Tel: (01273) 292381

Email: emma.grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: St. Peter's And North Laine

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for Weezy Fulfiiment Centre.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for Weezy Fulfilment Centre.

CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION

The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
The application proposes a new premises licence for locally based home delivery
grocery centre. The premises will not be open to the public. Grocery shopping,
which will include alcohol, will be delivered to the customer by electric vehicles.

Part M of the application (operating schedule) is detailed at Appendix A and the
plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B.



3.3  Summary table of proposed activities

Proposed
Supply of Alcohol Every Day
07:00 — 23:00
Off the premises

3.4  Special Stress Area: The premises falls within the Special Stress Area. This
area is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime,
disorder, and public nuisance experienced within them. (See paragraphs 3.2 —
3.2.5)

Representations received

3.5 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by 
[...]
 current operation called Op Mainstay, which focusses on
reducing the numbers of road collisions resulting in killed or seriously injured persons who
are on powered two wheeled vehicles. Our concerns are that this business operation will add
more vehicles on the road and possibly increase the number of people killed or seriously
injured, as well as vehicle document related offences (No Insurance, MOT, Driving Licence...).

The applicant has made specific reference to the Special Stress Area in their application and
offered some reasoning how the offered conditions will ensure that the operation of these
premises will not undermine any of the licensing objectives following a pre-consult with Sussex

26



Police Licensing. In the circumstances, Sussex Police are making a representation as there are
high levels of crime and disorder and even though the applicant has offered some enforceable
conditions; this will enable a Council Licensing Sub Committee to properly scrutinise the
application as described in 3.2.4 above.

We now invite the Licensing Sub Committee to consider the application, along with any other
representations that may be submitted, and to make a decision.

Yours sincerely,

REDACTED

27



REDACTED Date: 26™ March 2021
Licensing Officer Our Ref: REDACTED

Licensing Team Phone:

BHCC

Email:

Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square
Brighton
BNI 1)JP

EG CON ENDS 26.03.21 VALID PCD, PPN & SSA (B)

Dear REDACTED

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Representation regarding the application for a New
Application for a Premise Licence for: Weezy Fulfilment Centre, 8 & 9 Lower
Goods Yard, Trafalgar Street, Brighton, BN| 4FQ

| refer to the application made by Weezy Group Ltd, for a new Premises Licence to be issued
for the above premises. The Licensing Team, in its role as a Responsible Authority, has
concerns about this application and therefore | am submitting this representation on the
grounds of the prevention of crime & disorder and public nuisance and to uphold our

[...]
and around the North Laine area.

Although it is intended that the premises will not be open to the public, we are concerned
about the possibility of unruly crowds nearby from the night club and surrounding area,
particularly late evening. There could be safety issues here, as delivery bikes will certainly
have to travel through our narrow roads and streets . We already have problems with
Deliveroo etc, ignoring all road signs and illegally riding against one-way streets.

North Laine Conservation Area is within the Cumulative Impact Zone. Since the
introduction of flexible opening hours in 2003 residents have had to put up with increased
levels of noise from drinkers during the day and night, leading to increased levels of anti-
social behaviour and vandalism. We believe that by granting this application it would add to
the cumulative impact.

As you are aware, North Laine is saturated with licensed premises. There are 80 licensed
premises within a small, tight-knit residential area of c600m x 600m. We believe that due to
this saturation, the cumulative effect is undermining the licensing objectives.

30



Yours faithfully

REDACTED

31



32



APPENDIX D

33



34



Licensing Panel

Brighton & Hove City Council

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Premises: Weezy Fulfilment Centre
Unit 1B

Newtown Road Estate
Newtown Road

Hove
BN3 7BA

Applicant: Weezy Group Ltd

Date of Meeting: 26 April 2021

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods &
Communities

Contact Officer: Name: Emma Grant Tel: (01273) 292381

Email: emma.grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Hove Park

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for Weezy Fulfiiment Centre.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 20
[...]
LP) states
that an off licence is allowed until 23:00. Sussex Police have pre consulted with the applicant and note
that the times have been amended to reflect a 23:00 terminal hour.

However, Sussex Police have concerns that the alcohol will not be delivered to areas solely within the
area classed as “others” within the Brighton and Hove statement of licensing policy and in fact alcohol
will be delivered to local areas in the Special Stress Area (SSA) or as far as the Cumulative Impact Area
(C1Z) which currently suffer from high levels of crime and disorder.

49



The crime data shows high levels of crime and disorder in the city centre, varying from ASB to serious
public order and violent crimes. Please find attached the crime statistic heat maps and charts. The
area marked in red highlights the high numbers of crime committed in the Brighton and Hove City
during 2020, where it must be noted that this period was during Covid19 and experienced a number
of Government restrictions and 2 lockdown periods.

A large percentage of these crimes were also affected by alcohol (either victim, offender or both).

Sussex Police also have concerns over the operation and the high possibility of proxy sales. This style
of operation would allow for under age persons to use a credit card or debit card to purchase alcohol
for delivery, or allow a person who is alcohol dependent to purchase alcohol.

Sussex Police have concerns over delivery drivers having the confidence to refuse a delivery on the
doorstep.

Lastly, Sussex Police have concerns over the increased number of 2 wheeled delivery vehicles on the
road, including electric scooters. Sussex Police have a current operation called Op Mainstay, which
focusses on reducing the numbers of road collisions resulting in killed or seriously injured persons who
are on powered two wheeled vehicles. Our concerns are that this business operation will add more
vehicles onto the roads and possibly increase the number of people killed or seriously injured, as well
as vehicle document related offences (Insurance, MOT, Driving Licence...).

Both the applicant and Poppleston Allen have pre consulted with Sussex Police, they have taken our
considerations on board, and included an alcohol policy with the application and conditions have been
offered.

However, Sussex Police concerns over the crime and disorder in the city and the areas to where alcohol
would be delivered too plus the increased concern of protecting children from harm.

Sussex Police would ask the licensing panel to consider our position and scrutinise and review this
application.

Yours sincerely,

REDACTED

50



VIOLENT

CeWmE
Juné - Decemece D090

51



Cene

" \U'UOQRN
2020

52



53



VOLENT Cemme
JoruAey - Thne  Joao

54



APPENDIX D

R R 174 \
(A =it | I
U =Rl 1 | 4

_.'r--_lvr
L 1INTI

o
M=

[

| 1

55



56



	Agenda
	3 Application for  a New Premises Licence, Weezy Fulfilment Centre, 8 & ( Lower Goods Yard, Trafalgar Street, Brighton
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	4 Application for a New Premises Licence, Weezy Fulfilment Centre, Unit B, New Town Road Estate, Newtown Road, Hove
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting

11

2a

2.1

2b

2.2

2C

2.3

2.4

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
10.00am 26 APRIL 2021
VIRTUAL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Appich and Simson

Officers: Sarah Cornell, Senior Licensing Officer; Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and Penny

Jennings, Democratic Services Officer.

PART ONE

TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting.

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Declaration of Substitutes

There were none.

Declarations of Interest

There were none.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the
Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt

information (as defined in section 100l of the Act).

RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item on the agenda.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, WEEZY FULFILMENT CENTRE,
8 & (LOWER GOODS YARD, TRAFALGAR STREET, BRIGHTON



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods
and Communities requesting that the Panel determine an application for a New
Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Weezy Fulfillment Centre, 8 & 9
Lower Goods Yard, Trafalgar Street, Brighton.

Presentation by the Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer, Jo Osborne, gave a presentation detailing the application which
proposed a locally based home grocery delivery centre. The premises would not be
open to the public and grocery shopping which would include alcohol would be delivered
to the customer via electric vehicles One representation had been received from Sussex
Police relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children
from harm. It was noted that the Premises fell with the Special Stress Area, an area
which was deemed to be of special concern in terms of the levels of crime, disorder and
public nuisance experienced within them.

Three representations had been received, from a Resident Association, Sussex Police
and from the Licensing Authority. These representations had raised concerns relating to
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, location in the Special Stress Area and the
Protection of Children from Harm. Full details of these were set out in the circulated
paperwork.

Submission on Behalf of Sussex Police

The Police represented by Hannah Staplehurst, PC Bernascone and PS Lam outlined
their concerns in respect of this new premises licence application. It was explained that
the applicants had pre-consulted with the Police and had amended their terminal hour
accordingly. It was proposed that alcohol would be delivered to places of business and
residential addresses and the Police had concerns that the alcohol would be delivered
to local areas in the Special Stress Area or as far as the Cumulative Impact Area which
suffered from high incidence of crime and disorder. Their concerns were far greater than
in respect of the application by the same applicant which followed this one given that
this premises was located in the Special Stress Area.

The Police had concerns about delivery drivers having the confidence to refuse a
delivery on the doorstep and over the increased number of two wheeled vehicles on the
road. Their current operation, Operation Mainstay was focussed on reducing the
numbers of road collisions resulting in killed or seriously injured persons on powered
two wheeled vehicles. They had concerns that this business operation would add more
vehicles onto the roads and possibly therefore increase the number of people seriously
injured or killed as well as vehicle document related offences. There were also concerns
over the crime and disorder in the in the city and the areas to where alcohol would be
delivered too gave an added concern in terms of protecting children from harm.

The police concerns were rooted primarily in the location of the premises on the border
of the Cumulative Impact Zone. They presented crime statistics for the area in which
deliveries would take place and pointed to a high level of alcohol related crimes in 2020
notwithstanding the lock downs and covid 19. They were concerned that deliveries
would be to the CIZ and that the fast delivery turnaround would be attractive to Airbnb’s



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

or party houses. Further concerns were associated with alcohol deliveries and the
potential for proxy sales. They acknowledged that there had been pre-consultation with
the applicant but concerns remained and they wished the application to be scrutinised
by the panel.

Submission on Behalf of the Licensing Authority

The Senior Licensing Officer, Sarah Cornell was in attendance in support of the
objections raised by the Licensing Authority. The licensing authority shared the same
concerns as those put forward by the Police in relation to the location of the premises
and the policy context and the unique challenges that alcohol deliveries could present.

Submission on Behalf of Residents Association

Sandy Crowhurst and Roy Skam were in attendance on behalf of the North Laine
Community Association in their capacity as Licencing Co-ordinators speaking on behalf
of Local Residents. They fully supported the concerns raised by the Police and the
Licensing Authority and were particularly concerned that safety issues arose as a result
of delivery bikes travelling through narrow local streets; also, that this outlet would
appeal to hen and stag parties who used Airbnbs in and around the North Laine Area

This small tight knit residential area was already saturated with licensed premises and
they believed that is this licence were to be granted it would add to the existing
cumulative impact and would undermine the licensing objectives.

Submission by the Applicants

The applicants were represented by Lisa Sharkey, their legal representative from
Poppleston Allen, Emma Jones of Weezy Fulfilment, Marion Adler their Director of
Operations and Adam Crombie who would be their store manager. Both the applicant
and Poppleston Allen had pre-consulted with Sussex Police and had taken their
considerations on board and had included a copy of their intended alcohol policy with
their application entitled “Alcohol Delivery and Age Verification Policies and Procedures”
and conditions had also been offered. This documentation had been circulated to the
Panel Members in advance of the hearing that day and had also been uploaded to the
Council website.

The applicant’s legal representative amplified on questions by the Panel Members in
respect of how their operation would be run and any mitigation measures they proposed
in order to address the Police’ and Licensing Authority’s concerns, bearing in mind that
this premises was located in the Special Stress Area and the concerns that had also
been expressed in relation to deliveries being made into the neighbouring Cumulative
Impact Area. Also, the raised by the North Laine Community Association on behalf of
local residents. They also responded to detailed questions from the Panel. These are
set out below and were integral to their deliberations in arriving at their decision which is
also set out below.

Closing Submissions



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

Once the point had been reached when no further issues were raised and following the
closing submission by the Licensing Officer each of the other parties gave their closing
submissions re-iterating the points that they had raised during the course of the
meeting. The Panel then deliberated on the matter and made their determination

The Decision

The Chair stated that the Panel had read all the papers including the report, relevant
representations and further document from the applicants, and had listened to all the
submissions made that day by all parties. Having considered the objection and
submissions from Sussex Police, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, on behalf of the
Local Residents Association and submissions from and on behalf of the premises user.

The application fell within the Special Stress Area (SSA) as defined in the Statement of
Licensing Policy which was an area of concern to the licensing authority because of the
relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced with in it. The
application was for a locally based home delivery grocery centre for sale of alcohol off
the premises from 07:00 to 23:00 hours each day. The premises were not open to the
public and off sales of alcohol would be exclusively by delivery on electric bicycles or
mopeds usually within 15 minutes of the order being placed. Relevant representations
had been received from Sussex Police, the Licensing Authority and a local residents
association. The concerns raised related to the prevention of crime and disorder,
prevention of public nuisance objectives and cumulative impact.

The police’ concerns were rooted primarily in the location of the premises on the border
of the Cumulative Impact Zone. They presented crime statistics for the area in which
deliveries would take place and pointed to a high level of alcohol related crimes in 2020
notwithstanding the lock downs and covid 19. They were concerned that deliveries
would be to the CIZ and that the fast delivery turnaround would be attractive to Airbnb’s
or party houses. Further concerns were associated with alcohol deliveries and the
potential for proxy sales. They acknowledged that there had been pre-consultation with
the applicant but concerns remained and they wished the application to be scrutinised
by the panel. Similarly, the licensing authority had expressed concerns about the
location of the premises and the policy context and the unique challenges that alcohol
deliveries could present. The resident’s association endorsed the police concerns about
the area and the saturation of licensed premises and were particularly concerned about
potential for delivery to hen and stag parties linked to Airbnb’s in the area and
associated anti-social behaviour of which they had direct experience.

On behalf of the applicant it had been submitted that these premises did not fit into the
category of a standard off licence and that the fresh produce and grocery element was
key and that alcohol was ancillary to this element. This is supported by sales figures
from London in which alcohol is a relatively small percentage of sales. It had been
suggested that there were more appropriate apps and premises for the delivery of
alcohol some 24 hours and that delivery to Air Bn Bs or party houses was not part of
their business model. The drivers were direct employees and not 3 part contractors.
There had been pre-consultation with the police and licensing authority. A number of
conditions had been offered in the operating schedule and there was an effective age
verification and alcohol policy. As such it had been submitted that departure from the
Matrix in this case was appropriate and that this application should be granted.

4



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.17 The panel had considered this application carefully on its merits and was aware of the
location of the premises within the SSA but very close to the border of the CIZ including
the North Laine area. The panel appreciated the arguments presented by the applicant
about the nature of the operation and recognised that there were some good policies
and conditions proposed. However the panel had also noted that when conditions were
canvassed such as deliveries to the named card holder, or alcohol linked to food orders,
the applicants had been very reluctant to countenance such further measures save for
a ‘sensible on strength’ condition. The Panel considered that in licensing terms this was
an alcohol delivery service and as such came within the category of an off licence for
the purposes of the Statement of Licensing Policy and the Matrix. The panel shared the
concerns of the police and the residents in relation to the location of the premises within
the SSA on the border of the CIZ. This was a challenging area which had high numbers
of visitors and could be described as a tourist and party destination. The panel has
concerns that another premises offering fast alcohol delivery in this area was likely to
add to the problems of anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder already
experienced in this city centre location. The application was not, in the panel’s view,
exceptional to warrant departure from the policy. The panel shared the concerns of
those making representations and considered that granting this application would
undermine the licensing objectives. The application was therefore refused.

3.18 RESOLVED - That for the reasons set out above the application for a New Premises
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Weezy Fulfiiment Centre, 8 & 9 Lower Goods
Yard, Trafalgar Street, Brighton be refused.

Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel advised that the applicants would be notified of
the Panel’s decision in writing with details of their appeal rights attached.

4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, WEEZY FULFILMENT CENTRE,
UNIT B, NEW TOWN ROAD ESTATE, NEWTOWN ROAD, HOVE

3.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods
and communities requesting that they determine an application for a New Premises
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Weezy Fulfiiment Centre, Unit 1B, Newtown
Road Estate, Newtown Road, Hove.

Presentation by the Licensing Officer

3.2  The Licensing Officer, Jo Osborne, gave a presentation detailing the application which
proposed a locally based home grocery delivery centre. The premises would not be
open to the public and grocery shopping which would include alcohol would be delivered
to the customer via electric vehicles One representation had been received from Sussex
Police relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children
from harm. It was noted that the Premises did not fall in the Cumulative Impact Area or
the Special Stress Area.

Submission on Behalf of Sussex Police

3.3  The Police represented by Hannah Staplehurst, PC Bernascone and PS Lam outlined
their concerns in respect of this new premises licence application. It was explained that

5



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

the applicants had pre- consulted with the Police and had amended their terminal hour
accordingly. It was proposed that alcohol would be delivered to places of business and
residential addresses and the Police had concerns that the alcohol would be delivered
to local areas in the Special Stress Area or as far as the Cumulative Impact Area which
suffered from high incidence of crime and disorder. Their concerns were essentially the
same as those set out in respect of the previous application considered in respect of the
same applicant.

The Police had concerns about delivery drivers having the confidence to refuse a
delivery on the doorstep and over the increased number of two wheeled vehicles on the
road. Their current operation, Operation Mainstay was focussed on reducing the
numbers of road collisions resulting in killed or seriously injured persons on powered
two wheeled vehicles. They had concerns that this business operation would add more
vehicles onto the roads and possibly therefore increase the number of people seriously
injured or killed as well as vehicle document related offences. There were also concerns
over the crime and disorder in the in the city and the areas to where alcohol would be
delivered too gave an added concern in terms of protecting children from harm.

Submission by the Applicants

The applicants were represented by Lisa Sharkey, their legal representative from
Poppleston Allen, Emma Jones of Weezy Fulfilment, Marion Adler their Director of
Operations and Adam Crombie who would be their store manager. Both the applicant
and Poppleston Allen had pre-consulted with Sussex Police and had taken their
considerations on board and had included a copy of their intended alcohol policy with
their application entitled “Alcohol Delivery and Age Verification Policies and Procedures”
and conditions had also been offered. This documentation had been circulated to the
Panel Members in advance of the hearing that day and had also been uploaded to the
Council website.

The applicant’s legal representative amplified on questions by the Panel Members in
respect of how their operation would be run and any mitigation measures they proposed
in order to address the Police’s concerns. They also responded to detailed questions
from the Panel. These are set out below and were integral to their deliberations in
arriving at their decision which is also set out below.

Closing Submissions

Once the point had been reached when no further issues were raised and following the
closing submission by the Licensing Officer each of the other parties gave their closing
submissions re-iterating the points that they had raised during the course of the
meeting. The Panel then deliberated on the matter and made their determination.

The Decision

The Chair stated that the Panel had read all the papers including the report, relevant
representations and further document from the applicants, and had listened to all the
submissions made that day by all parties. Having considered the objection and
submissions from Sussex Police, on behalf of the Licensing Authority and submissions
from and on behalf of the premises user.



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

The application was for a locally based home delivery grocery centre for sale of alcohol
off the premises from 07:00 to 23:00 hours each day. The premises were not open to
the public and off sales of alcohol would be exclusively by delivery on electric bicycles or
mopeds usually within 15 minutes of the order being placed. A relevant representation
was received from Sussex Police. The police concerns were mainly about the potential
delivery points into the Special Stress Area or even the Cumulative Impact Zone and
concern over proxy sales. They presented crime statistics for the area in which
deliveries would take place.and had asked that the panel scrutinised this application.

On behalf of the applicant it was submitted that these premises did not fit into the
category of a standard off licence and that the fresh produce and grocery element was
key and that alcohol was ancillary to this element. This was supported by sales figures
from London in which alcohol was a relatively small percentage of sales. Their ideal
customers were families in the local area. The drivers were direct employees and not 3™
party contractors. There had been pre-consultation with the police and licensing
authority. A number of conditions had been offered in the operating schedule and there
was an effective age verification and alcohol policy.

The panel had considered this application carefully on its merits. The application was in
the ‘other areas’ category of the Matrix where off licences were generally supported until
11pm or earlier if there were resident concerns. There had been no representations
from residents for this application. The panel had been able to question the applicants
about their operation. The delivery zone for Hove would be different to that of the
Brighton premises, and they would operate an internal geo-fence system. The panel
appreciated the arguments presented by the applicant about the nature of the operation
and recognised that there were some good policies and conditions proposed. The
applicant further agreed to a condition as follows:

No beer, lager, cider or perry with an ABV over 6% or above shall be sold at the
premises save that this shall not apply to premium beer, lager, cider or perry with an
ABV over 6% or above such as craft or speciality brands or brands produced by a
micro-brewery, or brands produced to commemorate a national or local event.

The panel had decided to grant this application with the above condition to be attached
to the licence along with those in the operating schedule. Within this location and with
the conditions and measures proposed the panel considered that the licensing
objectives would be promoted.

RESOLVED - That for the reasons set out above the application for a New Premises by
Weezy Fulfillment Centre, Unit B, New Town Road Estate, Newtown Road, Hove be
approved subject to the condition(s) set out above.

Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel explained that the applicants would be notified of
the Panel’s decision in witing with details of their appeal rights attached.

The meeting concluded at 12.20pm

Signed Chair



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 APRIL 2021

Dated this day of



